OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE
3500 DEFENSE PENTAGON
WASHINGTON, DC  20301-3500
        SUSTAINMENT
MEMORANDUM FOR SUPPLY PROCESS REVIEW COMMITTEE
SUBJECT:   Approved Defense Logistics Management Standards Change 1412, Replacement of
Data Universal Numbering System Number with Unique Entity Identifier and
Electronic Funds Transfer Indicator to Wide Area Workflow

each updated DLMS IC listed in the table below:
- ADC 1412, Replacement of Data Universal
Numbering System Number with Unique Entity
Identifier and Electronic Funds Transfer
Indicator to Wide Area Workflow
Identifies DLMS
Changes included in the
DLMS IC
2.  See table
below for IC
locations
Delete the following codes and notes:
1    D-U-N-S Number, Dun & Bradstreet
DLMS Note: DLMS enhancement; see introductory
DLMS note 3a.
9   D-U-N-S+4 Number, Dun & Bradstreet with
Four Character Suffix
DLMS Note: DLMS enhancement; see introductory
DLMS note 3a.
In April of 2022, the
federal government will
stop using the DUNS and
DUNS+4 to uniquely
identify entities registered
in the System for Award
Management (SAM).
The table below identifies all transactions/locations to remove the DUNS and DUNS+4.  Do not
remove the highlighted entries until April 4, 2022:
# DLMS IC Location # DLMS ICs Location
1. 140A 1/N103/40
2/N103/20
25. 856 ASN 2/N103/66
2/SDQ02/66
2. 180M 1/N103/120
2/N103/60
26. 856P ASN 2/N103/66
3. 511M 1/N103/70
2/N103/180
27. 856R 2/N103/220
4. 511R 1/N103/70
2/N103/180
28. 856R (4030) 2/N103/2200
5. 517M 1/N103/60 29. 856S (4030) 2/N103/2200
6. 527D 1/N103/70
2/N103/210
2/N103/320
30. 857 2/N103/66
7. 527R 1/N103/70
2/N103/210
31. 861 2/N103/66
8. 536L 1/N103/70
2/PWK05/150
2/N103/190
32. 861P 2/N103/66
9. 650A (4030) 1/N103/500 33. 867D 1/N103/80
2/N103/50
10. 650C (4030) 1/N103/500 34. 867I 1/N103/80
2/N103/450
11. 812R 1/N103/100 35. 869A 2/N103/110
12 810L 1/N103/70 36. 869F 2/N103/110
Enclosure 1, ADC 1412
Page 2
# DLMS IC Location # DLMS ICs Location
13. 824R 1/N103/30
2/NM108/65
37. 870L 1/N103/50401
2/N103/90
14. 830D (4030) 1/N103/2300
2/N103/3200
38. 870M 1/N103/50
2/N103/90
15. 830R 1/N103/230
2/N103/320

Add ADC 1412 to the DLMS Introductory Note:
- ADC 1412, Replacement of Data Universal
Numbering System Number with Unique Entity
Identifier and Electronic Funds Transfer Indicator to
Wide Area Workflow
Identifies changes
made to the IC.
2.  1/N103/070 Add qualifier UE:
UE Unique Entity Identifier
Adds the unique
entity identifier to
replace DUNS.
3.  1/REF/110 Open REF segment and add DLMS Note:
DLMS Note: Optional element used with 1/N103/070
UE Unique Entity Identifier to identify System for
Award Management (SAM) records with an
alternative Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) account.
To identify the EFT
Indicator that
replaces the
DUNS+4.
4.  1/REF01/110 Add Data Element level note and add Qualifier with
DLMS Note:
DLMS Note: The following codes are authorized.
EF Electronic Funds Transfer ID Number
DLMS Note:  Use only when 1/N103/070 is UE
Unique Entity Identifier, to provide an alternate EFT
account in REF02.
To provide the EFT
Indicator.
5.  1/REF02/110 Mark Data Element REF02 as Used
Enclosure 2, ADC 1412
Page 2
# Location 4010 856 Advanced Shipment Notification (ASN)  Reason
1.  DLMS
Introductory
Notes
Add ADC 1412 to the DLMS Introductory Note:
- ADC 1412, Replacement of Data Universal
Numbering System Number with Unique Entity
Identifier and Electronic Funds Transfer Indicator to
Wide Area Workflow
Identifies changes
made to the IC.
2.  2/N103/220 Add qualifier UE:
UE Unique Entity Identifier
Adds the unique
entity identifier to
replace DUNS.
3.  2/REF01/260 Add Data Element level note and add Qualifier with
DLMS Note:
DLMS Note: The following code is authorized.
EF Electronic Funds Transfer ID Number
DLMS Note:  Use only when 1/N103/220 or
2/SDQ02/290 is UE Unique Entity Identifier, to
provide an alternate EFT account in REF02.
To provide the EFT
Indicator.
4.  2/SDQ02/290 Add qualifier UE:
UE Unique Entity Identifier
Adds the unique
entity identifier to
replace DUNS.
# Location 856P Advanced Shipment Notice ASN  Reason
1.  DLMS
Introductory
Notes
Add ADC 1412 to the DLMS Introductory Note:
- ADC 1412, Replacement of Data Universal
Numbering System Number with Unique Entity
Identifier and Electronic Funds Transfer Indicator to
Wide Area Workflow
Identifies changes
made to the IC.
2.  1/N103/220 Add qualifier UE:
UE Unique Entity Identifier
Adds the unique
entity identifier to
replace DUNS.
3.   2/REF01/260  Add Data Element level note and add Qualifier with
DLMS Note:
DLMS Note: The following code is authorized.
EF Electronic Funds Transfer ID Number
DLMS Note:  Use only when 1/N103/220 or
2/SDQ02/290 is UE Unique Entity Identifier, to
provide an alternate EFT account in REF02.
To provide the EFT
Indicator.
4.  2/SDQ02/290 Add qualifier UE:
UE Unique Entity Identifier
Adds the unique
entity identifier to
replace DUNS.
Enclosure 2, ADC 1412
Page 3
# Location 857 Shipment and Billing Notice  Reason
1.  DLMS Introductory
Notes
Add ADC 1412 to the DLMS Introductory Note:
- ADC 1412, Replacement of Data Universal
Numbering System Number with Unique Entity
Identifier and Electronic Funds Transfer
Indicator to Wide Area Workflow
Identifies changes
made to the IC.
2.  1/N103/140 Add qualifier UE:
UE Unique Entity Identifier
Adds the unique
entity identifier to
replace DUNS.
3.  1/N901/110 Add Data Element level note and add Qualifier
with DLMS Note:
DLMS Note: 3 Optional data element used with
1/N103/140 UE Unique Entity Identifier to
identify System for Award Management (SAM)
records with an alternative Electronic Funds
Transfer (EFT) account.
EF Electronic Funds Transfer ID Number
DLMS Note:  Use only when 1/N103/140 is UE
Unique Entity Identifier, to provide an alternate
EFT account in N902.
To provide the EFT
Indicator.
# Location 861 Acceptance Report  Reason
1.  DLMS Introductory
Notes
Add ADC 1412 to the DLMS Introductory Note:
- ADC 1412, Replacement of Data Universal
Numbering System Number with Unique Entity
Identifier and Electronic Funds Transfer
Indicator to Wide Area Workflow
Identifies changes
made to the IC.
2.  1/N103/130
Add qualifier UE:
UE Unique Entity Identifier
Adds the unique
entity identifier to
replace DUNS.
3.   2/REF01/170  Add Data Element level note and add Qualifier
with DLMS Note:
DLMS Note: The following code is authorized.
EF Electronic Funds Transfer ID Number
DLMS Note:  Use only when 1/N103/130 is UE
Unique Entity Identifier, to provide an alternate
EFT account in REF02.
To provide the EFT
Indicator.
Enclosure 2, ADC 1412
Page 4
# Location 861P Acceptance Report  Reason
1.  DLMS Introductory
Notes
Add ADC 1412 to the DLMS Introductory Note:
- ADC 1412, Replacement of Data Universal
Numbering System Number with Unique Entity
Identifier and Electronic Funds Transfer
Indicator to Wide Area Workflow
Identifies changes
made to the IC.
2.  1/N103/130 Add qualifier UE:
UE Unique Entity Identifier
Adds the unique
entity identifier to
replace DUNS.
3.  2/REF01/170 Add Data Element level note and add Qualifier
with DLMS Note:
DLMS Note: The following code is authorized.
EF Electronic Funds Transfer ID Number
DLMS Note:  Use only when 1/N103/130 is UE
Unique Entity Identifier, to provide an alternate
EFT account in REF02.
To provide the
EFT Indicator.
Enclosure 3, ADC 1412
Page 1
Enclosure 3
Defense Logistics Manual (DLM) 4000.25, Volume 1, Concepts and Procedures
Make the following changes to Volume 1.  Deletions are shown by double-strikethrough and
additions are shown in red bold italics.  Changes from the proposed change are shaded in green.
Appendix 2, Terms and Definitions and Appendix 3, Acronyms and Abbreviations.
ENTERPRISE IDENTIFIER (EID).  An identifier, which relies on the Unique Entity
Identifier (UEI) Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) as a primary key for non-DoD
entities, and an extended DoD activity address code (DoDAAC) for DoD activities.  The
Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) DUNS+4, an additional 4-digit suffix to the DUNS code,
allows for the identification of payment location used by business partner (represented by a UEI
DUNS) when that partner has multiple locations.  Other alias identifiers recorded to date include
the contractor and Government entity (CAGE) code, the austin-tetra number, and taxpayer
identification number (TIN), Unique Entity Identifier (UEI), and Electronic Funds Transfer
(EFT) Indicator.  The UEI replaces the Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) number
as the official entity identifier for doing business with the federal government.  The EFT
replaces the “plus 4” element of the DUNS.
UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTIFIER (UEI).  A 12-character, alphanumeric value used as the
official identifier for entities registered in the System for Award Management (SAM).  The
UEI replaces the DUNS number as the official identifier for doing business with the federal
government.
ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER (EFT) INDICATOR.  A four-character alphanumeric
suffix to the unique entity identifier.  The suffix is assigned at the discretion of the
commercial, nonprofit, or Government entity to establish additional System for Award
Management records to for identify alternative EFT accounts.  This element is optional and
only required if more than one funding account exists for the designated entity.
Appendix 3, Acronyms and Abbreviations.
 UEI Unique Entity Identifier
EFT Electronic Funds Transfer